East of England Development Competition
Cambridgeshire CCC 2™ XI v Essex Development XI

Played at Saffron Walden CC on Wednesday 6 August 2025

Cambridgeshire 2™ XI won by 8 wickets
Umpires: A Hayward & D Morgan

Essex Development XI

A Bhardwaj ¢ A R Peirson b C R McLean
H McDonald ¢ D Hardy b C R McLean
Z Saiyed ¢ E J Rice b D Hardy
A Ahmed b T Newman
S Baryar ¢ A R Peirson b C R McLean
An O Syed not out
Ay O Syed run out
M Shashtri* not out
A Harvey
D Batt
M Smith
Extras 5b 1lb 11w 1nb
Total 50 overs 6 wickets
o M R W
A R Peirson 6 0 47 0
M H Saunders 10 1 33 0
E J Rice 5 0 20 0
C R McLean 10 0 48 3
T Newman 10 1 29 1
J Porter 2 0 25 0
D Hardy 6 0 62 1
J Mitchell 1 0 7 0

Cambridgeshire 2™ XI 2 points

31
29
87

14
65
12
15

18
277

Essex Development XI won the toss and elected to bat

Scorers: | D Rippington & A Thorogood

Cambridgeshire CCC 2" XI

MY Choudhary ¢ D Batt b A Bhardwaj

A R Peirson not out

T Newman b A Bhardwaj

J Mitchell not out

C R McLean

J Porter

S Robinson

F Doel*

M H Saunders

E J Rice

D Hardy

Extras 5b 1lb 17w

Total 37 overs 2 wickets
(0] M R w

M Smith 4 0 44 0

A Harvey 8 0 60 0

D Batt 4 0 36 0

A Bhardwaj 10 0 55 2

S Baryar 2 0 16 0

An O Syed 6 0 31 0

Ay O Syed 3 0 31 0

Essex Development Xl 0 points

66
131

59

23
279



